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ORDER AND OPINION 
 The order upholding suspension of Petitioner’s driver’s license is supported by 

competent, substantial evidence. Petitioner was afforded due process and no departure 

from essential requirements of law occurred in this matter. The Petition is denied.  

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS 

 Petitioner was arrested for driving under the influence in violation of § 316.193, 

Fla. Stat.  Petitioner requested a formal administrative review of his license suspension 

pursuant to § 322.2615, Fla. Stat.  A hearing was held before a hearing officer, who 

found sufficient evidence to sustain the suspension. At the hearing, Petitioner moved to 

invalidate the suspension based on allegations that the field sobriety tests (FST) were 

not properly administered; there was no probable cause to arrest Petitioner; and there 
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was no evidence that Petitioner was read implied consent. The hearing officer’s findings 

of fact included:  

On March 18, 2015, Lt. Seltzer observed the Petitioner’s vehicle driving on 
the wrong side of the road. He also observed the Petitioner cut across 
multiple lanes of travel and hit the center curbing. Lt. Seltzer conducted a 
traffic stop.  

Upon contact with the Petitioner he detected an odor of an alcoholic 
beverage coming from him, his eyes were glassy and bloodshot, his 
speech was slurred and he was unsteady on his feet. He admitted to 
consuming one beer.  

Deputy Greene arrived on the scene. Deputy Greene made contact with 
the Petitioner and detected a strong odor of an alcoholic beverage coming 
from his breath, bloodshot glassy eyes and his speech was slurred. He 
also noted he was unsteady on his feet.  

Officer Greene asked the Petitioner to perform Field Sobriety Exercises 
and he complied with the request. During HGN he exhibited 6 decision 
points: lack of smooth pursuit, Distinct and sustained Nystagmus at 
Maximum Deviation, Nystagmus prior to 45 degree angle, and vertical 
Nystagmus. On the WAT exercise scored 6 decision points: including 
cannot keep balance during instructions, starts before instructions 
completed, does not touch heel to toe, steps off the line, used his arms for 
balance, and did an improper turn. On the OLS 3 decision points: sways 
while balancing, used his arms for balance, put his foot down.  

Officer Greene arrested the Petitioner for DUI. Officer Greene requested a 
breath test and he refused. He was read implied consent.  

Based on these facts, the hearing officer found probable cause to arrest Petitioner for 

DUI, and found the refusal was incident to a lawful arrest. The hearing officer found 

sufficient cause to sustain Petitioner’s suspension. Petitioner contends the refusal was 

not incident to a lawful arrest, because there was no probable cause for Petitioner’s 

arrest, and further contends there is insufficient evidence Petitioner was read the 

implied consent warning. Petitioner seeks an order quashing the order sustaining the 

suspension. 

STANDARD OF REVIEW 

 In proceedings conducted pursuant to § 322.2615, Fla. Stat., a hearing officer 

must determine whether sufficient cause exists to sustain a suspension of driver’s 
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license.  When the suspension results from a refusal to submit to a breath test, the 

officer’s review is limited to the following issues:  

 

1. Whether the law enforcement officer had probable cause to believe that 
the person whose license was suspended was driving or in actual physical 
control of a motor vehicle in this state while under the influence of 
alcoholic beverages or chemical or controlled substances; 
2. Whether the person whose license was suspended refused to submit to 
any such test after being requested to do so by a law enforcement officer 
or correctional officer; and 
3. Whether the person whose license was suspended was told that if he or 
she refused to submit to such test his or her privilege to operate a motor 
vehicle would be suspended for a period of 1 year or, in the case of a 
second or subsequent refusal, for a period of 18 months. 

§ 322.2615(7)(b), Fla. Stat. This Court’s review of the hearing officer’s decision is 

“limited to a determination whether procedural due process was accorded, whether the 

essential requirements of law had been observed, and whether the administrative order 

was supported by competent substantial evidence.” Dep’t of Highway Safety and Motor 

Vehicles v. Cherry, 91 So. 3d 849, 854 (Fla. 5th DCA 2011). 

LAW AND ANALYSIS 

 Petitioner contends the suspension order is not supported by competent 

evidence that Petitioner was read the implied consent warning required by § 

316.1932(1), Fla. Stat. Officer Greene testified he read Petitioner “the refusal from the 

card,” and asked Petitioner to submit to a Breathalyzer test, which Petitioner refused. 

Officer Greene testified he could not say verbatim what was read to Petitioner without 

referencing the implied consent card, which the Officer did not have with him. The 

affidavit of refusal submitted into the record states that Petitioner was read the implied 

consent warning at 12:32 a.m. on March 18, 2015. Petitioner contends that the hearing 

officer’s reliance on the refusal affidavit in the record is insufficient. Petitioner alleges 

the affidavit is not credible evidence on which the suspension may be affirmed because 

the Officer could not testify as to what implied consent warnings were administered to 

Petitioner.  
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 Petitioner contends the FST were improperly administered and were therefore 

inadmissible. Petitioner contends that the failure to follow standards proscribed by 

NHTSA1 for the HGN, the walk and turn, and the one-legged stand render the results of 

the FST inadmissible. Petitioner contends the officers failed to testify as to the exact 

procedures that were followed and as to how the tests were conducted, and this 

amounts to a clear departure from standards required by NHTSA. Petitioner contends 

the results of the FST were inadmissible, and there was no probable cause to arrest 

Petitioner for DUI and the refusal was not incident to a lawful arrest.  

 Respondent contends the hearing officer properly sustained the suspension and 

that the order is supported by competent, substantial evidence. During administrative 

review hearings, a hearing officer must accept into evidence documents submitted 

pursuant to statute as the State’s prima facie case. See § 322.2615(6)(b), Fla. Stat; 

Dep’t of Highway Safety and Motor Vehicles v. Stewart, 625 So. 2d 123, 124 (Fla. 5th 

DCA 1993). Once the State has met its initial burden, the Petitioner then has the burden 

of rebutting State’s evidence. The hearing officer considers the documents along with 

relevant evidence to determine by a preponderance of the evidence whether to sustain 

the suspension. See § 322.2615(7); Klinker v. Dep’t of Highway Safety and Motor 

Vehicles, 118 So. 3d 835 (Fla. 5th DCA 2013).  

 Petitioner presented no evidence to support the allegation that Petitioner was not 

properly read the implied consent warning. The Refusal Affidavit, submitted into 

evidence, contains the necessary statutory language and states that Petitioner was read 

the necessary warning. The affidavit constitutes competent, substantial evidence that 

Petitioner was read the implied consent warning and is sufficient to support the hearing 

officer’s finding on this issue. Further, Officer Greene testified that he read Petitioner the 

implied consent warning on the card. The record also contains the arrest report and 

affidavit and the alcohol influence report which state that the Officer read Petitioner the 

implied consent warning after he refused a lawful breath test. See Dep’t of Highway 

Safety and Motor Vehicles v. Perry, 751 So. 2d 1277 (Fla. 5th DCA 2000). See also 

Dep’t of Highway Safety and Motor Vehicles v. Cochran, 353 So. 2d 164 (Fla. 5th DCA 

                                                           
1 National Highway and Transportation Safety Administration. 
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2001). Petitioner failed to demonstrate any deficiencies in the warnings read to him. See 

Dep’t of Highway Safety and Motor Vehicles v. Mowry, 794 So. 2d 657, 659 (Fla. 5th 

DCA 2001). Petitioner further failed to demonstrate a due process violation occurred in 

this matter.  

 Petitioner failed to demonstrate the results of the field sobriety tests were 

inadmissible in this case. Absent evidence to the contrary, the arresting officer’s 

affidavits constitute competent, substantial evidence of violation of § 316.193, Fla. Stat. 

See Dep’t of Highway Safety and Motor Vehicles v. Saxlehner, 96 So. 3d 1002, 1007 

(Fla. 3d DCA 2012); Scritchfield v. Dep’t of Highway Safety and Motor Vehicles, 648 So. 

2d 1246 (Fla. 2d DCA 1995); Stewart, 625 So. 2d at 124. Petitioner failed to call any 

witnesses or present any evidence to contradict the hearing officer’s findings of 

indicators of impairment. And, the additional indicators of impairment cited in the arrest 

affidavit and supporting documents, that Petitioner was driving on the wrong side of the 

road, swerving, and had slurred speech, glassy, bloodshot watery eyes, and an odor of 

alcohol on his breath, also support the hearing officer’s findings on this issue. See Dep’t 

of Highway Safety and Motor Vehicles v. Possati, 866 So. 2d 737 (Fla. 3d DCA 2004); 

State v. Carrillo, 506 So. 2d 495, 496 (Fla. 5th DCA 1987). There is sufficient evidence 

to support the hearing officer’s finding of probable cause to arrest Petitioner for DUI, 

excluding any testimony as to HGN test results. Any error in considering HGN results 

was harmless error. See Jordan v. State, 707 So. 2d 816, 817 (Fla. 5th DCA 1998).2 

It is appropriately a question for the hearing officer as to whether the 

preponderance of the evidence supports a finding of probable cause. A substantial 

departure from the essential requirements of law is “beyond legal error,” but requires 

“an inherent illegality or irregularity, an abuse of judicial power . . . resulting in a gross 

miscarriage of justice.” Haines City Comm. Development v. Heggs, 658 So. 2d 523 (Fla. 

1995). Petitioner has not demonstrated the order is not supported by sufficient 

evidence, or that a departure from essential requirements of law occurred in this matter.  

 

                                                           
2 The results of HGN tests are admissible in a DUI case as evidence of impairment only upon a showing of a 
traditional predicate. See Meador v. State, 674 So. 2d 826 (Fla. 4th DCA 1996). 
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CONCLUSION 

The record contains competent, substantial evidence to support the hearing 

officer’s findings in this case. Petitioner failed to demonstrate a departure from essential 

requirements of law occurred in this matter, or that Petitioner was not afforded due 

process. The Petition is denied.  

It is hereby ORDERED that the Petition is DENIED.  

DONE AND ORDERED in Chambers at New Port Richey, Pasco County, Florida 

this 15th day of April, 2016. 

Original order entered on April 15, 2016, by Circuit Judges Susan Barthle, Shawn 

Crane and Daniel D. Diskey.  

 


